Taking all these points into account, the Tribunal considered that a sanction at 

around the lower- to mid-level of the scale was appropriate and that an order 

for payment of one times the deposit (i.e. £1,400) was fair. 

• Decision 

Order made for payment by the Respondents to the Applicants of the sum of 

ONE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED POUNDS STERLING (£1,400). 

Right of Appeal 

In terms of Section 46 of the Tribunal (Scotland) Act 2014, a party aggrieved by 

the decision of the Tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a 

point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party